ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.
Acting Director

2)
o : DENNIS MURATA, M.S.W.

% Acting Chief Deputy Director

Lo E Y LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH %" ¢ oneqici sanen, Mo,
MENTAL HEALTH 550 S. VERMONT AVE., LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 HTTP://DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV Auron Medical Director

April 6, 2016

TO: Each Supervisor
/Z./{x«{’\ K’. g /A b

FROM: Robin Kay, Ph.D.

Acting Director

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS/AMENDMENTS FOR
OCTOBER 2015

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 59 Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal (MC) Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs, and execution of 1 new Agreement
processed in the month of October 2015 as follows:

1. Agreement (MH190092) with Department of State Hospitals-Patton is a
newly executed Hospital Patient/Client Transportation Support Services
Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2015, and
shall continue through June 30, 2018. The Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) for
this contract is $269,400.

The following 16 Amendments (2 through 17) are a Technical Correction during
the term of the Agreement to add Service Exhibit 1080 Intensive Care
Coordination (ICC) and Intensive Home Based Services (IHBS) for Fiscal Year
(FY) 2015-16. There is no change to the MCAs:

2, Amendment No. 12 (MH121115) with ChildNet Youth and Family Services,
Inc.

3. Amendment No. 4 (MH121136) with LeRoy Haynes Center for Children and
Family Services, Inc.

4. Amendment No. 23 (MH121150) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc.

5. Amendment No. 6 (MH121246) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services, Inc.

LA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Hilda L. Solis | Mark Ridley-Thomas | Sheila Kuehl | Don Knabe | Michael D. Antonovich | Sachi A. Hamai, Chief Executive Officer



Each Supervisor

April 6, 2016

Page 2

6. Amendment No. 4 (MH121253) with Children’s Bureau of Southern
California.

7. Amendment No. 2 (MH121262) with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc.

8. Amendment No. 5 (MH121266) with Foothill Family Service.

9. Amendment No. 8 (MH121293) with Special Service for Groups.

10. Amendment No. 2 (MH121258) with Drew Child Development Corporation,
Inc.

11. Amendment No. 6 (MH121274) with Institute for Multicultural Counselmg &
Education Services, Inc.

12. Amendment No. 10 (MH121129) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Family
and Children’s Services dba Aviva Center.

13. Amendment No. 8 (MH121122) with D’Veal Corporahon dba D’Veal Family
and Youth Services.

14. Amendment No. 20 (MH121146) with Penny Lane Centers.

15. Amendment No. 11 (MH121167) with The Village Family Services.

16. Amendment No. 3 (MH121294) with St. Anne’s Maternity Home.

17. Amendment No. 12 (MH121161) with Tarzana Treatment Centers, Inc.

The following one Amendment (18) is a Technical Correction during the term of
the Agreement to add Service Exhibit Attachment V and Service Delivery Site
Exhibit Attachment IV. There is no change to the MCA:

18.

Amendment No. 7 (MH121257) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service for FY
2015-16 adds Service Exhibit Listing Attachment V and Service Delivery Site
Exhibit Attachment IV.



Each Supervisor
April 6, 2016
Page 3

The following one Amendment (19) is a Technical Correction during the term of
the Agreement to increase Probation Title IV E and decrease Probation-
Neurobehavioral Demonstration Pilot Project Funded Program funds. There is no
change to the MCA:

19. Amendment No. 20 (MH120253) with SHIELDS For Families for FY 2008-09
increases Probation Title IV E Funded Program funds in the amount of $64,685
and decreases Probation-Neurobehavioral Demonstration Pilot Project Funded
Program funds in the amount of $64,685.

The following 14 Amendments (20 through 33) increase/decrease MHSA
Prevention and Early Intervention (PEl) MC/Non-MC/Invoice Funded Program
funds: :

20. Amendment No. 17 (MH121114) with Child and Family Guidance Center for
FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $91,369 and $58,144. The revised MCA is $25,361,281 and
$25,064,537, respectively.

21. Amendment No. 9 (MH121170) with VIP Community Mental Health Center,
Inc., for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $125,632. The revised MCA is $10,202,362.

22. Amendment No. 12 (MH121151) with SHIELDS For Families for FYs 2015-16
and 2016-17 increases MHSA PEIlI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $80,703. The revised MCA is $11,239,963 and $11,033,356,
respectively.

23. Amendment No. 4 (MH121156) with St. Francis Medical Center for
FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $63,673. The revised MCA is $2,567,061.

24. Amendment No. 11 (MH121165) with The Guidance Center for
FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $73,559 and $46,811. The revised MCA is $12,996,676 and
$12,969,928, respectively.

25. Amendment No. 5 (MH121212) with Los Angeles Unified School District for
FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $132,430. The revised MCA is $6,080,804.



Each Supervisor
April 6, 2016
Page 4

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Amendment No. 5 (MH121257) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service for
FY 2015-16 adds MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$1,676,000. The revised MCA is $36,125,791.

Amendment No. 6 (MH121257) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service
for FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $109,179 and $69,477. The revised MCA is $36,234,970
and $35,028,349, respectively. ‘

Amendment No. 3 (MH121268) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $66,132. The revised MCA is $23,333,560.

Amendment No. 9 (MH121293) with Special Service for Groups for
FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $49,318 and $31,385. The revised MCA is $40,073,803 and
$39,163,500, respectively.

Amendment No. 5 (MH121253) with Children’s Bureau of Southern
California for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEIl Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $243,822. The revised MCA is $13,261,836.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121274) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling &
Education Services, Inc., for FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $123,525 and $78,607. The
revised MCA is $4,239,617 and $4,194,199, respectively.

Amendment No. 7 (MH121246) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services, Inc., for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $155,989. The revised MCA is $9,376,210.

Amendment No. 9 (MH121127) with FamiliesFirst, Inc., for FY 2015-16
increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $66,132.
The revised MCA is $6,761,316.

The following nine Amendments (34 through 42) add/change/delete business
address, name, Service Function Codes (SFCs), service delivery site, and/or
revise Provider Number (PN). There is no change to the MCAs:

34.

Amendment No. 8 (MH121155) with SPIRITT Family Services, Inc.,
for FY 2015-16 adds a Service Delivery Site located at 8000 Painter Avenue,
Whittier, CA 90602, under PN To Be Determined (TBD) and adds Targeted



Each Supervisor
April 6, 2016
Page 5

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

Case Management Services, Mental Health Services, Medication Support and
Crisis Intervention Services.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121254) with Children’s Hospital Los Angeles
for FY 2015-16 relocates Service Delivery Site under existing MC/Short-Doyle
PN 7586 from 1300 North Vermont Avenue, Suite 809, Los Angeles, CA 90027,
to 4618 Fountain Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90029.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121268) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center for FY 2015-16 changes PN 7671 address from
2414 Broadway, Suites 201 and 203, Los Angeles, CA 90031, to
4063 Whittier Boulevard, Suite 202, Los Angeles, CA 90023, and adds the name
Gateways Percy Village OP Clinic to PN 7671. ’

Amendment No. 3 (MH121271) with Helpline Youth Counseling, Inc., for FYs
2015-16, 2016-17, and 2017-18 changes PN 7574 address from 12440 East
Firestone Boulevard, Suite 1000, Norwalk, CA 90650, to 14181 Telegraph Road,
Whittier, CA 90604.

Amendment No. 3 (MH180038) with Registry of Physician Specialists for FY
2015-16 changes address from 1299 Newell Hill Place, #100, Walnut Creek, CA
94596, to 1850 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 230, Concord, CA 94520.

Amendment No. 5 (MH121298) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center for FYs 2015-16, 2016-17, and 2017-18 adds a Service Delivery Site
located at 3761 Stocker Street, Suite 106, View Park, CA 90008, under PN TBA
and adds Targeted Case Management Services, Mental Health Services,
Medication Support, and Crisis Intervention Services.

Amendment No. 4 (MH150232) with Anaheim Plaza Pharmacy, Inc., for
FY 2015-16 changes Service Delivery Site from 3010 West Orange Avenue,
Suite 101, Anaheim, CA 92804, to 184 East Liberty Avenue, Anaheim, CA
92801.

Amendment No. 21 (MH121158) with Star View Behavioral Health, Inc., for
FY 2015-16 adds two new service sites, one located at 9040 Telstar Avenue,
Suite 101, El Monte, CA 91731-2838, and the other one located at 10230 Artesia
Boulevard, Suite 104, Bellflower, CA 90706-6768.

Amendment No. 15 (MH121163) with Tessie Cleveland and Community
Services Corporation for FY 2015-16 adds a Service Delivery Site located at
450 West Palmdale Avenue, Suite B, Palmdale, CA 93551-4483.



Each Supervisor
April 6, 2016
Page 6

The following one Amendment (43) increases MHSA Field Capable Clinical
Services (FCCS) MC and Non-MC, adds MHSA Field Capable Clinical Services
(FCCS) plans to Provider, and relocates Provider to co-locate due to facility
renovation:

43. Amendment No. 9 (MH121132) with Jewish Family Service of Los Angeles
for FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $192,000 and MHSA FCCS Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $48,000; adds MHSA FCCS TAY and Adult Plans to PNs
7693 and 7694; and relocates PN 7694 from Service Delivery Site at 12821
Victory Boulevard, North Hollywood, CA 91606, to co-locate with PN 7693
Service Delivery Site at 330 North Fairfax Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90036.
The revised MCA is $2,306,077 and $2,061,132, respectively.

The following two Amendments (44 through 45) increase/decrease CGF IMD Step-
Down Non-MC/MC/Invoice and increase/decrease MHSA IMD Step-Down Non-
MC/MC/Invoice Funded Program funds:

44. Amendment No. 4 (MH121268) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center for FYs 2015-16, 2016-17, and 2017-18 shifts CGF IMD Step-Down Non-
MC Funded Program funds to CGF IMD Step-Down Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $387,630; shifts MHSA IMD Step-Down Invoice Funded
Program funds to MHSA IMD Step-Down Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $225,000; increases CGF IMD Step-Down Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $20,000; and increases CGF IMD Step-Down MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $173,500. The revised MCAs are $23,527,060,
$23,453,654, and $23,453,654, respectively.

45. Amendment No. 10 (MH121199) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center for FY 2014-15 shifts CGF IMD Step-Down Non-MC Funded Program
funds to CGF IMD Step-Down Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$900,000. There is no change to the MCA.

The following two Amendments (46 through 47) increase/decrease Personnel and
Categorical funding in Hardware and increase/decrease Electronic Health Record
Maintenance Project and increase/decrease Business Intelligence Project funds.
There is no change to the MCA. ‘

46. Amendment No. 1 (MH100177) with Alcott Center for Mental Health Services
for FY 2015-16 shifts Categorical funding in Personnel to Categorical funding in
Hardware in the amount of $7,908.



Each Supervisor
April 6, 2016
Page 7

47. Amendment No. 1 (MH100724) with Foothill Family Service for FY 2015-16
decreases Electronic Health Record (EHR) Maintenance Project Funds in the
amount of $53,806 and increases Business Intelligence (BL) Project Funds in the
amount of $53,806.

The following one Amendment (48) revises Exhibit A — Statement of Work and
Exhibit B — Fee Schedule. There is no change to the MCA.

48. Amendment No. 1 (MH050152) with ABC Unified School District for
FY 2015-16 revises Exhibit A-SOW Deliverable 1 by increasing the total number
of sessions from 1,160 to 1,254 and increasing the minimum total number of
persons served from 696 to 752 and Deliverable 2 by decreasing the total
number of sessions from 20 to 8 and decreasing the total number of people to be
served from 500 to 200; revises Exhibit B - Fee Schedule by decreasing PEI
Program Implementation Cost Funds in the amount of $5,300, increasing
Deliverable 1 PIP Funds in the amount of $7,100, and decreasing Deliverable 2
Program Awareness Funds in the amount of $1,800.

The following two Amendments (49 through 50) increase/decrease PATH
McKinney CFDA #93.150 Non-MC/MC/Invoice and increase/decrease PATH
McKinney Non-MC/MC/Invoice Funded Program funds:

49. Amendment No. 3 (MH121261) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., for FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 increases PATH McKinney CFDA #93.150
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $282,275 and increases PATH
McKinney MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $360,886. The revised
MCA is $31,967,951 and $30,577,879, respectively.

50. Amendment No. 22 (MH121150) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., for FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 increases PATH
McKinney Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $61,574 and
increases PATH McKinney MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $50,000.
The revised MCA is $35,045,348 and $33,398,129, respectively.

The following one Amendment (51) increases Senate Bill (SB) 82 Mobile Triage
Non-MC/MC/Invoice and increases MHSA Urgent Care Center Non-MC/MC/Invoice
Funded Program funds:

51. Amendment No. 9 (MH121193) with Exodus Foundation for FY 2015-16
increases SB 82 Mobile Triage Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$112,938, increases SB 82 Mobile Triage MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $48,125, increases MHSA Urgent Care Center Non-MC Funded



Each Supervisor
April 6, 2016
Page 8

Program funds in the amount of $344,573, and increases MHSA Urgent Care
Center Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $282,789. The revised
MCA is $7,521,512.

The following three Amendments (52 through 54) increase MHSA Full Service
Partnership (FSP) Non-MC/MC Funded Program funds:

52. Amendment No. 21 (MH121150) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $7,528 and increases MHSA MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $45,172. The revised MCA is
$34,933,774.

53. Amendment No. 17 (MH121162) with Telecare Corporation for FY 2015-16
increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $9,833
and increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $58,994.
The revised MCA is $23,130,077.

54. Amendment No. 6 (MH121284) with Pacific Clinics for FY 2015-16 increases
MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $17,857 and
increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $107,142.
The revised MCA is $88,118,847.

The following one Amendment (55) increases/decreases Specialized Foster Care
Multi-Disciplinary Assess Team (MAT) MC, increases/decreases Specialized
Foster Care Enhanced Mental Health Services MC, and increases/decreases
Specialized Foster Care Wraparound MC Funded Program funds:

55. Amendment No. 5 (MH121246) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services, Inc., for FY 2015-16 decreases Specialized Foster Care
Multi-Disciplinary Assess Team (MAT) MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $333,019, increases Specialized Foster Care Enhanced Mental Health
Services MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $225,000, and increases
Specialized Foster Care Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $108,019. The revised MCA is $ 9,220,221.

The following one Amendment (56) adds Senate Bill (SB) 82 Investment in Mental
Health Wellness Act of 2013 grant award:

56. Amendment No. 2 (MH121263) with Exodus Recovery, Inc., for FY 2015-16
add SB 82 Investment in Mental Health Wellness Act of 2013 grant award in the
amount of $322,123. The revised MCA is $25,144,705.



Each Supervisor
April 6, 2016
Page 9

The following one Amendment (57) shifts MHSA FCCS to MHSA FSP Funded
_ Program Funds. There is no change to the MCA:

57. Amendment No. 14 (MH121139) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
for FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 shifts $1,504,411 from MHSA FCCS Funded
Program funds to MHSA FSP Funded Program funds.

The following one Amendment (58) increases MHSA Planning Outreach and
Engagement (POE) Non-MC Funded Program funds:

58. Amendment No. 7 (MH121293) with Special Service for Groups for
FY 2015-16 increases MHSA POE Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $250,000. The revised MCA is $40,024,485.

The following one Amendment (59) decreases MHSA FCCS Non-MC and
increases MHSA IMD Step-Down Non-MC Funded Program funds:

59. Amendment No. 2 (MH121273) with Homes for Life Foundation for
FY 2015-16 decreases MHSA FCCS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $4,133 and increases MHSA IMD Step-Down Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $2,698. The revised MCA is $1,803,744.

The following one Amendment (60) increases/decreases Group Home Aftercare
Services (GHAS) Non-MC/MC Funded Program funds:

60. Amendment No. 19 (MH121146) with Penny Lane Centers for FY 2015-16
increases GHAS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $280,000 and
increases GHAS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $17,000. The
revised MCA is $25,866,218.

RK:DM:AB:DKH:mg



